

No. 19-35137

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MELISSA BELGAU, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JAY INSLEE, Governor, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Tacoma,
No. 3:18-cv-05620-RJB, Honorable Robert J. Bryan

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

William S. Consovoy
J. Michael Connolly
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
Tel: (703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel Improperly Limited <i>Janus</i> 's First Amendment Protections to "Nonmembers" Paying "Agency Fees."	4
II. The Panel's Opinion Conflicts with Multiple States' Interpretations of <i>Janus</i>	9
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agcaoili v. Gustafson</i> , 870 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	5
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	9
<i>Creed v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n/ AFSCME Local 52</i> , No. 20-35743 (9th Cir.).....	2
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duane v. GEICO</i> , 37 F.3d 1036 (4th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>In re Penrod</i> , 611 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	5, 6
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	5, 6
<i>Leavitt v. Arave</i> , 383 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	5
<i>State of Alaska v. ASEA</i> , No. 3AN 19-9971CI.....	2

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)9

Woods v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n/ AFSCME Local 52,
No. 20-cv-75-HRH (D. Alaska)2

Woods v. Carey,
722 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2013)9

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)4

Other Authorities

Administrative Order No. 312 (Sept. 26, 2019).....2

*Application of the United States Supreme Court’s Janus Decision to Public Employee Payroll
Deductions for Employee Organization Membership Fees and Dues*, Attorney General
of Texas, Op. No. KP-0310 (Tex. A.G. May 31, 2020)..... 13

Decision on Request for General Statement of Policy or Guidance, Office of Pers. Mgmt.
(Petitioner), 71 F.L.R.A. 571 (Feb. 14, 2020) 14, 15

First Amendment Rights and Union Due Deductions and Fees, Office of the Attorney
General, 2019 WL 4134284 (Alaska A.G. Aug. 27, 2019)..... *passim*

Payroll Deductions for Public Sector Employees, Office of the Attorney General,
2020 WL 4209604, Op. No. 2020-5 (Ind. A.G. June 17, 2020) 13, 14

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 352
